Public Document Pack

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 31st October,
2023
at 4.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Savage (Chair)
Councillor Windle (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J Baillie

Councillor Beaurain
Councillor Mrs Blatchford
Councillor Cox

Councillor A Frampton

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Ed Grimshaw

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Transport and Planning
Pete Boustred
Email: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS
OF WAY PANEL

The Panel deals with various planning and
rights of way functions. It determines
planning applications and is consulted on
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS

Procedure / Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the
public may address the meeting on any
report included on the agenda in which they
have a relevant interest. Any member of the
public wishing to address the meeting should
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO)
whose contact details are on the front sheet
of the agenda.

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030
sets out the four key outcomes:

* Communities, culture & homes -
Celebrating the diversity of cultures within
Southampton; enhancing our cultural and
historical offer and using these to help
transform our communities.

* Green City - Providing a sustainable, clean,
healthy and safe environment for everyone.
Nurturing green spaces and embracing our
waterfront.

* Place shaping - Delivering a city for future
generations. Using data, insight and vision to
meet the current and future needs of the city.
* Wellbeing - Start well, live well, age well, die
well; working with other partners and other
services to make sure that customers get the
right help at the right time.

SMOKING POLICY — The
[...]
OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 AUGUST 2023

Present: Councillors Savage (Chair), Windle (Vice-Chair), J Baillie, Beaurain,

18.

19.

Mrs Blatchford, Cox and A Frampton

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings on 27 June and 11 July 2023 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/00617/FUL - 112 UPPER SHAFTESBURY AVENUE

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to criteria listed in
the report

Erection of a first floor rear extension, hip to gable extension and rear dormer.

Simon Hill (applicant), and Councillor M Bunday (ward councillor) were present and
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. Additionally, the Panel noted
that statements had been received, circulated and read by the Panel and posted online
from Barbara Claridge (on behalf of the Highfield Residents Association) and Mr and
Mrs Pearce (Neighbours)

The presenting officer reported that amendments to the conditions were required, as
set out below.

The Panel then considered recommendation that the application be conditionally
approved subject the amended conditions as set out below. Upon being put to the vote
the recommendation as amended was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the amended conditions
as set below

Changes to conditions

-16 -
Page 1



20.

01.

02.

03.

04.

Full Permission Timing (Performance)

The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the
date on which this planning permission was granted.

REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(as amended).

Approved Plans (Performance)

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with
[...]

National Planning Policy Guidance Suite

Other Published Documents

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(€)

®
(9)
(h)
(i)
)

Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE

Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC

The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC

Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions —
Practice Note 3 NHDC

Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC

Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)

Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)

Urban Capacity Study 2005 — 2011 (March 2006)

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 8



Cl

U"I

ED

JAWa Pa
LS A

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 315t October 2023
Planning Application Report of the Head of Transport and Planning

Application address: The Firehouse Vincents Walk and 10 - 12 Pound Tree Road,
Southampton

Proposed development: Redevelopment of the site. Erection of a purpose-built
student accommodation, up to 13 storeys in height, including 139 studios, a gym,
study area, laundry room, communal space, staff room, reception office and
associated bin storage and cycle parking, following demolition of the existing
buildings.

Application 23/01158/FUL Application type: | FUL

number:

Case officer: Andrew Gregory Public speaking 15 minutes

time:

Last date for 06.12.2023 Ward: Bargate

determination:

Reason for Five or more letters of Ward Councillors: | Clir Bogle

Panel Referral: | objection have been Clir Noon
received. ClIr Paffey

Applicant: Danehurst Developments Limited | Agent: ROK Planning

Recommendation Summary Delegate to the Head of Transport
and Planning to grant planning
permission subject to criteria listed

in report

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes

Reason for granting Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy
these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6)
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission
should therefore be granted. In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority
offered a pre-application planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in
a positive and proactive manner as required by paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the
National Planning Policy Framework (2023). “Saved” Policies — SDP1, SDP4, SDP5,
SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP12, SDP13, H2, H7 and H13 of the City of
Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015) Policies CS3, CS4, CS5, CS7,
CS13, CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20 and CS25 of the of the Local Development
Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 2015) and APS5,
AP9, AP16 and AP17 of the City Centre Action Plan (2015) and the National Planning
Policy Framework (2023).

Page 9




Appendix attached

1 | Habitats Regulation Assessment | 2 | Development Plan Policies

3 | Design Advisory Panel comments 28.07

Recommendation in Full

1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of
this report.

2. Delegate to the Head of Transport & Planning to grant planning permission

subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and
the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:

Vi.

Vii.

viii.

Financial contributions towards site specific transport highway
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City
of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18
and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the
adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by
the developer;

In lieu of an affordable housing contribution an undertaking by the
developer that only students in full time education be permitted to occupy
the development;

Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to
adopting local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with
Policies CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core
Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended
2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September
2013);

The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management
Plan setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how
remaining carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in
accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning
Obligations SPD (September 2013);

Restrictions to prevent future occupiers benefitting from parking permits in
surrounding streets. No student, with the exception of registered disabled
drivers, shall be entitled to obtain parking permits to the Council’s
Controlled Parking Zones;

Submission, approval and implementation of a ‘Student Intake
Management Plan’ to regulate arrangements at the beginning and end of
the academic year; and

Submission, approval and implementation of a CCTV network that can be
linked into and/or accessed by the Council and its partners (if required).

Page 10




ix. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution towards Solent
Disturbance Mitigation Project to mitigate against the pressure on
European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy
CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2010.

3. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Head
of Transport and Planning will be authorised to refuse permission on the
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement,
unless an extens
[...]
mmencement of any piling works, a piling/foundation design and method
statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed details.

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity.

09. Euro Bin Storage (Performance)

Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the bin store
shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved and shall include the
following, unless otherwise agreed in writing:

- Details of ventilation;

- Level threshold access via the platform lift;

- A lock system to be operated by a coded key pad,;

- Internal lighting; and

- Facilities for cleaning and draining the store.

The store shall thereafter be retained and made available for use at all times for the
lifetime of the development.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the
development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway
safety.

Note: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide (September
2006): if this development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for the supply
of  refuse bins, and should contact SCC refuse team  at
Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 weeks prior to occupation of the
development to discuss requirements.

10. Cycle parking (Performance Condition)

Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the storage for
bicycles and platform lift access to the basement shall be provided and made available
for use in accordance with the plans hereby approved with storage for a minimum of
80 bicycles. The storage and platform lift shall thereafter be retained as approved.

Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.

11. Delivery and Servicing Management Plan (Pre occupation)

Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved a Delivery and Servicing
Management Plan shall be submitted and agreed in writing with the Local Planning
Authority. The plan shall include details of bin management and private bin collection
arrangements to ensure bins are not stored on the public highway. Furthermore the

Page 29




plan shall set out delivery and servicing arrangements for the retail units to prevent
harmful harmful obstruction to the footway and carriageway. The development shall
be retained in accordance with the agreed Delivery and Servicing Management Plan.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the visual amenities of the area

12. Hard Landscaping (Pre occupation)

The proposed hard landscaping shall be constructed to adoptable standards and
installed prior to first occupation with details to be first submitted to and agreed in
writing with the Local Planning Authority and thereafter retained as agreed.

Reason: To ensure the proposed paving abutting the public footway is constructed in
accordance with standards required by the Highway Authority.

13. Telecommunications Equipment

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted
Development Order 2015 (or any other Order revoking or re-enacting this Order) no
external telecommunications equipment shall be installed on the roof of the building
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of safeguarding the appearance of the building.

14. Archaeological damage-assessment [Pre-Commencement Condition]

No development shall take place within the site until the type and dimensions of all
proposed groundworks have been submitted to and agreed by the Local planning
Authority. The developer will restrict groundworks accordingly unless a variation is
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To inform and update the assessment of the threat to the archaeological
deposits.

15. Archaeological evaluation investigation [Pre-Commencement Condition]
No development shall take place within the 
[...]
oposed buildings including ridge tiles. It is the Local Planning
Authority's practice to review all such materials on site. The developer should
have regard to the context of the site in terms of surrounding building materials
and should be able to demonstrate why such materials have been chosen and
why alternatives were discounted. If necessary this should include presenting
alternatives on site. Development shall be implemented only in accordance
with the agreed details.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in
detail in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual
quality.

APPROVAL CONDITION - Sightlines

The sightlines shown on the approved plans (M.R.01.) shall be provided prior to
first occupation and retained thereafter for the lifetime of the development. Any
physical obstructions within the approved sightlines must not exceed 600mm in
height at any time.

Reason: In the interests of highways safety.

Parking

Page 70




06.

07.

08.

The parking and access shall be provided in accordance with the approved
plans (M.R.01) and shall be surfaced using a non-migratory material before the
development first comes into occupation. The parking area shall thereafter be
retained for the lifetime of the development.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.
Condition 7: Refuse and Recycling

The storage for refuse and recyclable materials shown on the submitted plans
(M.R.01.) shall be made available prior to the first occupation of the residential
units hereby permitted. The doors to the refuse store for the first floor flat shall
be inward opening at all times and an additional access gate shall be provided
along the eastern boundary to ensure that access to the refuse store for the
ground floor flat is possible when both car parking spaces are occupied. The
storage shall be provided in accordance with the agreed details before the
development is first occupied and thereafter retained as approved 
[...]
ctice fo review all such materials on site. The developer should have
regard to the context of the site in terms of surrounding building materials and should be able
to demonstrate why such materials have been chosen and why alternatives were discounted.
If necessary this should include presenting alternatives on site. Development shall be
implemented only in accordance with the agreed details.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the
interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality.

04 APPROVAL CONDITION - Sightlines

The sightlines shown on the approved plans (ref.02 E) shall be provided prior to first
occupation and retained thereafter for the lifeime of the development. Any physical
obsiructions within the approved sightlines must not exceed 600mm in height at any time.

Reason:
In the interests of highways safety.

05.Parking

The parking and access shall be provided in accordance with the approved plans (ref.02 E)
and shall be surfaced using a non-migratory material before the development first comes into
occupation. The parking area shall thereafter be retained for the lifetime of the development.

Reason:
In the interests of highway safety.

06. Refuse and Recycling

The storage for refuse and recyclable materials shown on the submitted plans (ref.02 E) shall
be made available prior to the first occupation of the residential units hereby permitted. The
doors to the refuse store for the first floor flat shall be inward opening at all times and an
additional access gate shall be provided along the eastern boundary to ensure that access to
the refuse store for the ground floor flat is possible when both car parking spaces are
occupied. The storage shall be provided in accordance with the agreed details before the
development is first occupied and thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime of the
development.

Reason:
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future 
[...]
Wilkinson

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the
report and the amended conditions set out below.

Amended Conditions:
Condition 7: Refuse and Recycling

The storage for refuse and recyclable materials shown on the approved plans (ref.02
E) shall be made available prior to the first occupation of the residential units hereby
permitted. The doors to the refuse store for the first floor flat shall be inward
opening at all times and an additional access gate shall be provided along the
eastern boundary to ensure that access to the refuse store for the ground floor flat is
possible when both car parking spaces are occupied. The storage shall be provided

Page 96




in accordance with the agreed details before the development is first occupied and
thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime of the development.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the
development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway
safety.

Condition 6: Cycle storage facilities
The cycle storage facilities shown on the approved plans (ref.02 E) shall be made
available prior to the first occupation of the residential units hereby permitted. The

storage shall be thereafter retained as approved.

Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.

Page 97




Appendix 6 Appeal Decision 15/00111/FUL — Land Rear of 174 Manor Road

North.

| 2% The Planning Inspectorate

Appeal Decision

Site visit made on 2 February 2016

by David Murray BA (Hons) DMS MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

Decision date: 01 March 2016

Appeal Ref: APP/D1780/W/15/3137227

Land to the rear of 174 Manor Road North, Southampton, SO19 2DY.

e The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against a refusal to grant planning permission.

e The appeal is made by Mr B Watts against the decision of Southampton C
[...]
Site Plan

	6 Planning Application - 23/01111/FUL - Rear of  174 Manor Road North
	Site Plan

	7 Planning Application - 23/01099/FUL - 39 Meadowmead Avenue
	Site Plan

	8 Planning Application - 22/01503/FUL - 9A-10A Shirley High Street
	Site Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 28 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Windle (Vice-Chair), Beaurain, 
Mrs Blatchford, Cox and A Frampton 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Baillie 
 

  
 

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 22 August 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

29. PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/01158/FUL - FIREHOUSE, VINCENTS WALK  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report.  

 
Redevelopment of the site. Erection of a purpose-built student accommodation, up to 
13 storeys in height, including 139 studios, a gym, study area, laundry room, communal 
space, staff room, reception office and associated bin storage and cycle parking, 
following demolition of the existing buildings.  
 
Simon Reynier, Graham Linecar,  David Burke, Lynne Hughes, Ally Yates and Eamon 
O’Donoghue (local residents/ objecting), Matthew Roe(agent), Joshua Reay (architect) 
and Councillor Noon (ward councillor) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. In addition the Panel noted that a statement had been 
received, circulated, read and posted online from Clemency Hazel.  

 
The presenting officer reported that  officers were still awaiting confirmation from the 
Health and Safety Executive of no objection to the amended fire safety arrangements  
and therefore wished to add to the delegation the grant of permission being subject to 
the receipt of no objection. 

 
During discussion on the item, Members raised the issues relating to waste 
management and cycle storage provision and officers agreed to amend the 
recommendation by the variation to the Conditions 10 and 11  as set out in full below. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  

 
The Panel then considered recommendation (2) that authority be delegated to the Head 
of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in the 
report as amended and recommendation (3).  Upon being put to the vote the 
recommendations as amended were carried. 
 
 
 



 

- 29 - 
 

RECORDED VOTE 
  
FOR: Councillors Savage, Windle and Cox  
AGAINST: Councillors Beaurain, Mrs Blatchford and A Frampton 
 
NOTE:  That the recommendation was passed using the Chair’s second and 
casting vote.  

 
RESOLVED  

 
1. To confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 

report. 
2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant 

planning permission subject to the conditions in the report and any additional or 
amended conditions set out below, and subject to receipt from the Health and 
Safety Executive of no objection to the amended fire safety arrangements which 
result in the repositioning of the dry risers and introduction of a protected lobby 
to the communal lounge on level 09 and the completion of a S.106 Legal 
Agreement to secure : 
a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport highway improvements 

in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton 
Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the 
adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD 
relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the 
developer; 

c. In lieu of an affordable housing contribution an undertaking by the developer 
that only students in full time education be permitted to occupy the 
development. 

d. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to 
adopting local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with Policies 
CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the 
adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

e. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining 
carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with 
policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD 
(September 2013); 

f. Restrictions to prevent future occupiers benefitting from parking permits in 
surrounding streets. No student, with the exception of registered disabled 
drivers, shall be entitled to obtain parking permits to the Council’s Controlled 
Parking Zones; 

g. Submission, approval and implementation of a ‘Student Intake Management 
Plan’ to regulate arrangements at the beginning and end of the academic 
year;  

h. Submission, approval and implementation of a CCTV network that can be 
linked into and/or accessed by the Council and its partners (if required); 

i. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution towards Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project to mitigate against the pressure on European 



 

- 30 - 
 

designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the 
Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2010; and 
 

3. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Head of 
Transport and Planning will be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of 
failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless an 
extension of time agreement has been entered into. 

4. That the Head of Transport and Planning be granted delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. 

 
Changes to conditions 
 
10. Cycle parking (Performance Condition) 
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the storage for 
bicycles and platform lift access to the basement shall be provided and made available 
for use in accordance with the plans hereby approved with storage for a minimum of 80 
bicycles. A power supply for e-battery charging shall also be provided within the 
basement bike storage area prior to first occupation. The storage, power supply 
and platform lift shall thereafter be retained as approved.  
 
REASON: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 
 
11. Delivery and Servicing Management Plan (Pre occupation) 
Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved a Delivery and Servicing 
Management Plan shall be submitted and agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority, to include a review mechanism to allow for any future changes in waste 
collection demands. The plan shall include details of bin management and private bin 
collection arrangements to ensure bins are not stored on the public highway. 
Furthermore the plan shall set out delivery and servicing arrangements for the retail 
units to prevent harmful harmful obstruction to the footway and carriageway. The 
development shall be retained in accordance with the agreed Delivery and Servicing 
Management Plan.  
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety and the visual amenities of the area 
 

30. PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/01111/FUL - REAR OF  174 MANOR ROAD NORTH  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report.  

 
Erection of a two-storey building containing 2 x one bed flats with associated parking, 
amenity space and cycle and bin stores following demolition of existing garage. 
 
During discussions officers agreed that the waste condition should be amended as set 
out below. 
 



 

- 31 - 
 

Councillor Keogh (ward councillor/objecting) was present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  

 
The Panel then considered recommendation (2) that authority be delegated to the Head 
of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in the 
report and recommendation (3).  Upon being put to the vote the recommendations were 
carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  

 
1. To confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 

report. 
2. To delegate authority to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning 

permission subject to the planning conditions as set out in the report or amended 
as below and either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate 
against the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in 
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 

3. That the Head of Transport and Planning be delegated authority to add, vary 
and/or delete relevant parts of conditions as necessary. 
as necessary. 

 
Amended Condition  
 
Condition 7: Refuse and Recycling 
 

The storage for refuse and recyclable materials shown on the submitted plans 
(M.R.01.) shall be made available prior to the first occupation of the residential units 
hereby permitted. The doors to the refuse store for the first floor flat shall be inward 
opening at all times and an additional access gate shall be provided along the eastern 
boundary to ensure that access to the refuse store for the ground floor flat is possible 
when both car parking spaces are occupied. The storage shall be provided in 
accordance with the agreed details before the development is first occupied and 
thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime of the development. Refuse and 
Recycling bins shall be stored in the designated storage areas at all times except 
during times of collection.  
 
REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the development 
and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

- 32 - 
 

31. PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/01099/FUL - 39 MEADOWMEAD AVENUE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to the criteria 
listed in the report.  

 
Erection of a part two-storey, part single storey side/rear extension, single-storey front 
extension, and a hip to gable roof enlargement and provision of rear dormer facilitating 
loft conversion. 

 
Peter Donovan (local residents/ objecting), and Councillor Moulton (ward 
councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. In addition the Panel noted that a statement had been received, circulated, 
read and posted online from Mr Coady.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation that the application be conditionally 
approved subject to the criteria listed in the report.   Upon being put to the vote the 
recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE  

  
FOR:  Councillors Windle, A Frampton and Mrs Blatchford 
AGAINST:  Councillors Savage and Cox  
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Beaurain 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report. 
 

32. PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/01503/FUL - 9A-10A SHIRLEY HIGH STREET  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to the criteria 
listed in the report.  

 
Retention of a single storey rear extension to restaurant for storage purposes. 

 
Angela Stansbridge and James Greenwood (local residents/ objecting) and Councillor 
Shields(ward councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. In addition the Panel noted that statements had been received, 
circulated, read and posted online from  Jeyatharan Visuvanathi, Mr Greenwood and a 
local resident who requested their details be withheld.  
 
During discussion on the item, members raised the issue of waste management and 
fire safety and officers agreed to amend their recommendation by the inclusion of an 
additional condition.  Officers also advised that they would add an informative for the 
applicant detailing the need to ensure that building regulation and fire safety had been 
reviewed, as set out below.   
 
Upon being put to the vote the recommendation to grant conditional planning approval 
subject to the additional condition and informative was carried unanimously.  
 



 

- 33 - 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the condition set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
Additional Condition 
 
Condition 2: Waste Storage (within one month) 
 
Within one month from the date of this permission, details of bin and waste storage and 
ongoing management for the associated restaurant (and any ancillary residential uses 
on the upper floors) shall be submitted to in writing to the Local Planning Authority. The 
bin and waste storage shall not be located in area that would impede or block access to 
and from the rear extension. The bin and waste storage shall be stored within the 
application site at all times, except during times of collection, unless otherwise agreed 
as part of the approval process for this planning condition. Once approved the 
approved refuse storage shall be managed in accordance with the agreed details for 
the lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of neighbouring landowners 
and to ensure adequate waste storage and management is provided. 
 
Informative 
 
Note to applicant – Fire Safety and Building Regulations: 
 
The applicant is required to apply for a Building Regulations approval for the works 
carried out. This will include complying with Fire Safety requirements.  The matter has 
been passed to the Council’s Building Control team, and you are advised to contact 
them directly by email: Building.Control@Southampton.gov.uk or by phoning 023 8083 
3006 (Option 4) 
 
 

 

mailto:Building.Control@Southampton.gov.uk

